Michael during the period from 

2019 through 2025 (the "Founder IP"), the Company hereby issues to Anthony Christopher St. 

Michael Thirty Million (30,000,000) Voting Units (the "Founder IP Units") at a price of $0.50 per 

Unit, representing a total value of Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000). 

Section 4.2 Description of Founder IP. 

The Founder IP includes, without limitation: 

(a) All patent applications filed or to be filed relating to the XP2P®, RCG™, LOTTERII™, 

and related technologies, including U.S. Patent Application Nos. 18/479,156 (RCG Wealth

[...]

and R.E.A.L.®; and 

(e) All business methods, processes, and methodologies developed in connection with the 

foregoing. 

Section 4.3 Valuation Basis. 

The Members acknowledge and agree that: 

(a) The Founder IP has been independently valued at not less than Fifteen Million Dollars 

($15,000,000), based on (i) the replacement cost of developing equivalent technology 

through third-party contractors, estimated at $4,400,000 to $8,500,000, and (ii) comparable 

intellectual property transactions in the financial technology sector; 

(b) The issuance price of $0.50 per Unit represents a substantial discount to the anticipated